

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and)
through BILL McCOLLUM, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN)
SERVICES, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION IS CONSTITUTIONAL 1

 A. The Minimum Coverage Provision Regulates Economic Activity 3

 B. Where Necessary and Proper to the Exercise of an Enumerated Power,
 the United States May Require the Purchase of Insurance 6

 C. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Necessary and Proper
 Means to Achieve the Reforms of the Health Insurance Market 9

 D. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Activity-Inactivity Distinction Does Not Supply
 Appropriate Limiting Principles for Application of the Commerce Power 11

II. THE AMENDMENTS TO MEDICAID FALL WITHIN THE SPENDING
POWER 13

 A. The Medicaid Expansion Will Help, Not Harm, State Budgets 14

 B. Plaintiffs’ Coercion Claim Is Not Fit for Judicial Resolution 17

 C. Even if this Claim Is Justiciable, the ACA’s Medicaid Provisions Are
 Not Coercive 22

 D. The ACA’s Medicaid Amendments Satisfy the “General Restrictions”
 on the Spending Power 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	19
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	23
<i>Daimler-Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	7
<i>Jacobsen v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	8
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	8
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875)	8
<i>Liberty Univ. v. Geithner</i> , No. 10-15, 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19

<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	7, 10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	12
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	23, 25
<i>State Tax Comm'n v. Aldrich</i> , 316 U.S. 174 (1942)	22
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summit Health Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991)	3
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , No. 10-11156, 2010 WL 3952805 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 7, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	11
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. 358 (1805)	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	6
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	7

<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	7, 11
--	-------

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 1161	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-82	7
71 Fed. Reg. 69209 (Nov. 30, 2006)	20
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010):	
§ 1201	2
§ 1501(a)(1)	1
§ 1501(a)(2)(A)	1
§ 1501(a)(2)(B)	1
§ 1501(a)(2)(F)	1, 6
§ 1501(a)(2)(I)	2, 10
§ 2001(b)	17
§ 2304	16
§ 10106(a)	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Congressional Budget Office, <i>How Many Lack Health Insurance and For How Long?</i> (May 2003)	6
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Dec. 2008)	6
Council of Economic Advisors, <i>Economic Report of the President</i> (Feb. 2010)	14
Council of Economic Advisors, <i>The Impact of Health Insurance Reform on State and Local Governments</i> (Sept. 15, 2009)	15-16
John Holahan & Stan Dorn, Urban Institute, <i>What Is the Impact of the [ACA] on the States?</i> (June 2010)	16
Md. Health Care Reform Coord. Coun., <i>Interim Report</i> (July 26, 2010)	15

National Association of County and City Health Officials, <i>2008 National Profile of Local Health Departments</i> (2009)	15
National Association of State Budget Officers, <i>Year 2008 State Expenditure Report</i> (Fall 2009)	20
Press Release, Penn. Office of the Governor, Governor Rendell Signs Order Starting to Implement Health Care Reforms (May 19, 2010)	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Federal Aid to States for Fiscal Year 2008</i> (July 2009)	21
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State Government Tax Collections in 2009</i> (May 2010)	21
W. Kurt Hause, <i>There's No Escaping Hauser's Law</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 26, 2010)	14
